

P.C. No. 39/18

03.10.2018

Present: Sh. Navneet Kumar, counsel for petitioner
None for respondent

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner moved an application under order 26 rule 9 read with Section 151 CPC for appointment of Local Commissioner to visit Allahabad Bank at Guru Harkishan Nagar Branch, New Delhi and to make inventory regarding locker No. 374 regarding articles lying therein.

Heard. Application allowed. I appoint Ms. Shinki Goel, Advocate, having Chamber No, 279, Delhi High Court, Mobile No. 9654403881 as Local Commissioner. It is directed that the Locker No. 374 shall be opened and inventory be made by the Local Commissioner in presence of parties and official of Bank. Thereafter, the article shall be get assessed by the Government approved value which shall be arranged by the petitioner.

Fee for Local Commissioner is fixed Rs.10,000/- which shall be paid by the petitioner. The fee for government approved valuer is also fixed Rs. 5,000/- which shall also be paid by the petitioner. Local Commissioner is directed to visit the above said Bank alongwith petitioner and Government approved valuer **on 09.10.2018 at 2.30 P.M. for executing the commissioner.**

Ld. Local Commissioner is directed to file his report and valuation report within one week from the date of execution of the commission.

Put up the case for filing of report of Local Commissioner and P.E on 27.10.2018. Copy of this order be given dasti for compliance.

**(Sanjay Kumar)
ADJ-02, West/Delhi
03.10.2018**