

**03.01.2019**

Present: Sh. Navneet Kumar, learned counsel for petitioner.

Sh. Kumar has stated that since Local Commissioner was getting married, the commission could not be executed and, he, therefore, prays that some other Local Commissioner be appointed.

I have directed my Reader to confirm about the availability of Local Commissioner Ms. Shinki Goel, Advocate. Same has been done. She has, reportedly, expressed her inability to execute the commission. In view thereof, another Local Commissioner needs to be appointed.

Sh. Yogender Saini, Advocate is present in the court in connection with Item No. 13 i.e. Deen Dayal Vs. Union of India. He is appointed Local Commissioner. Fee of learned Local Commissioner would be Rs. 10,000/- which would be payable in advance. Commission be executed within three weeks and terms & conditions would remain the same as per earlier order dated 03.10.2018.

To make things clearer, it is ordered that Locker No. 374, Allahabad Bank, Guru Harkishan Nagar Branch, New Delhi would be opened up under the supervision of said learned Local Commissioner and the inventory would be made by the learned Local Commissioner in the presence of parties and the bank officials. It will be the duty of the petitioner to arrange for "govt approved valuer" and the charges payable to him would be borne by the petitioner. The Bank would also arrange for the official of Godrej Company for the purpose of breaking open the locker and the charges, if any, in this regard would also be borne by the petitioner.

A copy of this order be given dasti to learned counsel for petitioner as well as to the learned Local Commissioner. He be also given copy of previous order dated 03.10.2018. It is expected that petitioner fixes up the date and time of opening of locker for execution of Local Commissioner after consulting the Local Commissioner as well as the concerned Bank Manager and govt approved valuer.

Put up on **05.02.2019** for submission of report and further consideration.

**(MANOJ JAIN)**  
**ADJ-02,West/Delhi**  
**03.01.2019**