

PC No. 39/18
CNR No. DLWT0-005219-2018
Raj Kumar Kohli Vs. State & Ors.

11.03.2022

Proceedings have been held by way of physical hearing.

Present: Sh. Jatin Sahni, counsel for petitioner.

Respondents are either uncontesting or exparte.

An application u/o XVIII Rule 17 & section 151 CPC has been moved on behalf of petitioner for summoning and examination of some bank witnesses.

It is mentioned in the application that when the Local Commissioner opened the locker, 76 FDRs were found therein and those are of Syndicate Bank (now Canara Bank), Indian Overseas Bank, Oriental Bank of Commerce (now Punjab National Bank), New Bank of India (now Punjab National Bank), SBI, State Bank of Bikaner & Jaipur (Now SBI), Allahabad Bank (now Indian Bank), UCO Bank, Punjab & Sind Bank, Federal Bank, Bank of Baroda, Punjab National Bank and Union Bank of India.

After granting of letters of administration/probate certificate, the petitioner is required to pay the court fee on the value of the property. In order to know the maturity value of the FDRs, evidence of bank witnesses is mandatory and hence, the application is allowed and concerned witnesses/officials from the aforesaid banks be summoned. Diet money be paid on the spot. Notice be given dasti.

Put up for uncontesting PE on **20.04.2022**.

(Umed Singh Grewal)
ADJ-02 WEST/DELHI
11.03.2022