

10.04.2023

Present: Sh. Jitin Sahni, Id. Counsel for the petitioner with petitioner.
Sh. Saurabh Kumar, Id. Counsel for SBI Haridwari alongwith Ms Kriti Jain, AR for SBI.
Sh. Yogesh Bhardwaj for Canara Bank, Haridwar Branch.
Sh. Sanjay Bhatia, Chief Manager and Sh. Yogesh Navgain, Manager for Punjab National Bank, BO-Mayapur,
Sh. Arun Bhardwaj, Id. Counsel for PNB.

Despite directions given on the last date of hearing, the respective Bank Managers have not been able to trace the details of the FDRs which were found in locker no. 374, Allahabad Bank, Guru Har Kishan Nagar, (now merged into Indian Bank). It is important to trace the FDRs with the respective banks for the purpose of working out the court fees. These FDRs which are 76 in number are mentioned in the inventory report of the Id. Local Commissioner. The only way out is that the Manager of Indian Bank , Guru Harkishan Nagar be directed to submit coloured photocopies, both front and back page, of the above mentioned 76 FDRs so that the complete details of the FDRs can be supplied to concerned Bank Mangers where such FDRs were prepared. The concerned Bank Manager is permitted to open the Bank locker after recording formal proceedings, in terms of this order. After preparing coloured photocopies, original FDRs be put back and locker be locked again.

Contd. 2

The exercise of preparing coloured photocopies is necessary to be carried out since the concerned Bank Managers have not been able to trace the details of the FDRs from the photocopy of the FDRs already supplied to them and which are black and white. There is a possibility that some important details might not be visible in the black & white photocopies. A Copy of the order be given dasti to Id. Counsel for the petitioner to be served on the Bank Manager of Indian Bank, Guru Harkishan Nagar. The Manager will carry out the needful exercise and submit the coloured photocopies in a sealed cover before the Court within four weeks.

Put up on 27.07.2023 for further proceedings.

(Ajay Gulati-I)
ADJ-02, WEST
10.04.2023